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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE

1. A buyer’s premium of 17% (20% for credit card payments)
will be charged on the hammer price on all lots, subject to
invoice deadline.

which date the purchaser shall be responsible for all storage
charges until the date the lot is removed from the offices of
Hodgins Art Auctions Ltd.

2. Goods and Services Tax (GST) of 5% will be charged on the
hammer price and buyer’s premium on all lots. Harmonized Sales
Tax (HST) in rates applicable to the purchasing province will
apply unless the purchaser takes legal possession of
purchases within Alberta. If a purchaser from an HST eligible
province arranges their own shipping, then the legal delivery
is deemed to have occurred within Alberta and only GST shall
apply.

10. Payment in full must be made within three days by cash,
certiﬁed cheque, Visa, Mastercard, bank draft or wire/email
transfer unless other arrangements have been made with the
auctioneer. Credit card transactions may be limited to $ 5,000.
If the purchaser fails to pay for any lot within seven (7) days
from the date of the auction sale, Hodgins Art Auctions Ltd. may,
without limitation of rights of Hodgins Art Auctions Ltd. against
the buyer, resell any of the articles affected and in such case
the original buyer shall be responsible to Hodgins Art Auctions
Ltd. for; (a) any deficiency in price between the re-sale amount
and the amount to have been paid by the original buyer; (b) any
reasonable charge by Hodgins Art Auctions Ltd. for the storage
of such articles until payment and removal by the subsequent
buyer;(c) the amount of commission which Hodgins Art Auctions
Ltd. would have earned had payment been made in full by the
original buyer.

3. Although Hodgins Art Auctions takes great care and diligence
in the cataloguing of lots oﬀered for auction, all property is sold
“as is”. Prospective bidders should inspect the property before
bidding to verify the condition, size, authenticity, etc. All
photographic representations and other illustrations are
presented for guidance and are not to be relied upon in terms of
tone or colour or to reveal any imperfections in the lot.
4. Notwithstanding the preceding condition, if within
twenty-one (21) days of the sale of any lot, the purchaser can
provide to us, in writing, the opinion of two acknowledged
experts that the art is inaccurately attributed in the catalogue
and within fourteen (14) days after such notice the purchaser
returns the lot to us in the same condition as when sold, we as
agent for the Consignor will rescind the sale and refund the
purchase price. Due to both time constraints and changing
scholarly opinion 19th century and earlier works of art are not
subject to the provisions as outlined.
5. We reserve the right to withdraw any property before sale.
6. Unless otherwise announced by the auctioneer, all bids are
per lot as numbered in the catalogue.
7. The auctioneer reserves the right to refuse admission to the
sale, to refuse to approve the registration of any online
bidder, or to refuse to recognize any or all bids from any person
or persons at any auction. If the auctioneer decides that any
opening bid is below the value of the lot oﬀered, he may reject
the same and withdraw the lot from sale, and if, having
acknowledged an opening bid, he decides that any advance
thereafter is insufficient, he may reject the advance.
8. The highest bidder acknowledged by the auctioneer will be
the purchaser. In the event of a dispute between bidders, or in
the event of doubt on our part as to the validity of any bid, the
auctioneer will have the ﬁnal discretion either to determine the
successful bidder or to reoﬀer and resell the article in dispute. In
any dispute arises after the sale, our sales record is conclusive.
9. On the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer, or at the close of
online bidding, title to the oﬀered lot will pass to the highest
bidder acknowledged by the auctioneer, subject to the
conditions set forth herein, and such bidder thereupon (a)
assumes full risk and responsibility therefor, (b) will thereupon
pay the full purchase price therefore or such part as we may
require. All property must be removed at the purchaser’s
expense not later than seven (7) days following its sale, after

11. Neither Hodgins Art Auctions Ltd. nor its employees nor its
agents shall be liable for any loss or damage of kind to the lots
after the expiration of seven (7) days from the date of the sale,
whether caused by negligence or otherwise, while any lot is in or
under the respective custody or control of Hodgins Art Auctions
Ltd.
12. It is the responsibility of the buyer to make all arrangements
for insuring, packing and removing the property purchased and
any assistance by Hodgins Art Auctions Ltd. or the employees of,
agents or contractors in packing and removal shall be rendered
as a courtesy and without any liability to them. Hodgins Art
Auctions Ltd. shall not be liable for any damage to glass or
frames and shall not be liable for any errors or omissions or
damage caused by packers and shippers, notwithstanding the
fact that Hodgins Art Auctions Ltd. may have recommended such
shippers or packers to the purchaser.
13. The purchaser(s) acknowledges that certain properties of
Canadian cultural import may be subject to the provisions of
Cultural Property Import and Export Act of Canada.
14. Persons attending the previews and sales, or during removal
of goods assume all risks to person and property and specifically
releases Hodgins Art Auctions Ltd. from liability. Hodgins Art
Auctions Ltd. shall not be held liable by reason of any defect in
or condition of the premises on which the auction sale is being
held.
15. This agreement comprises the entirety of the contract
between Hodgins Art Auctions Ltd. and the buyer. Hodgins Art
Auctions Ltd. shall not be held liable in respect of any representations not made in writing herein. This agreement shall be governed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Alberta. In
the event of a dispute hereunder, the Buyer agrees to submit to
the exclusive jurisdiction of the provincial courts and the federal
courts sitting in the Province of Alberta.

WAYS TO BID - A GUIDE FOR PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS
TRADITIONAL BIDDING
IN PERSON
Register in-house, obtain your bid card, and attend the auction.
ABSENTEE BIDDING
Complete the Absentee/Phone Bid Form (found online or at the end of the catalogue) list your maximum bids and return the form to
us by fax or email. Alternately, complete the form at the preview and submit it in person. Please read the Guide to Absentee Bidding
prior to completing the form. A staﬀ member will administer your bids during the auction, bidding only up to your instructed
maximum against competing bids.
TELEPHONE BIDDING
Complete the Absentee/Phone Bid Form, writing “PHONE” in the Maximum Bid column. Submit the form to us, as with absentee
bidding. A staﬀ member will call you during the auction shortly before your desired lot(s). This representative will relay information
and your bids during the sale. You should provide a backup phone number and/or a backup Absentee Bid in case we are unable to
reach you.
ELECTRONIC BIDDING
Our live auctions feature a WEBCAST. This means that during the live auction prospective bidders can listen to real-time audio. Also,
bidders can place their bids electronically. There are two ways to do this, but ﬁrst you must create a user account (or log in to your
existing account) And register for the auction. When you register to bid through our Web Catalogue you will receive a conﬁrmation
email. approximately one-half hour prior to the auction a “Bid Live” button will appear in the Web Catalogue.

ELECTRONIC PRE-BIDDING
An Electronic Pre-bid is similar to an Absentee Maximum Bid, but it is administered by the software. Simply click into the lot detail
page, ﬁll in your maximum bid, and click on the “Place Bid” button. You will be asked to conﬁrm your bid, and once you do so it takes
eﬀect immediately. This is a contractually binding bid. The current winning pre-bid will appear online prior to the live auction (this is
not necessarily the winning bidder’s maximum bid).

ELECTRONIC REAL-TIME BIDDING (DURING THE AUCTION)
Live auctions are held in our showroom with an auctioneer and bidders in attendance, but you can be at a computer anywhere to
bid live. Our clerk relays all electronic bids to the auctioneer during the live auction. NOTE: the auctioneer needs to acknowledge
electronic bids before they are oﬃcially accepted. In the event of a tie between an electronic bidder and a ﬂoor bidder, the ﬂoor bid
will take precedence. We recommend that you bid quickly and use a desktop or laptop computer. Bids placed during “fair warning”
status are not guaranteed to be accepted.
As long as you are registered and logged on you will be able to listen to the auctioneer and bid in real-time during the auction. If you
choose this option, please register early. We WILL NOT be able to oﬀer assistance during the auction.
NOTE: Electronic bidding accounts need to be pre-approved by Hodgins Art Auctions Ltd.
and are subject to additional verification. Register early.
BIDDING INCREMENTS
Bidding typically starts below the low estimate and advances in the following bid increments:

up to $ 200			
$ 200 - $ 300			
$ 300 - $ 500			
$ 500 - $ 1,000		
$ 1,000 - $ 2,000		
$ 2,000 - $ 5,000		

$ 10
$ 20
$ 25
$ 50
$ 100
$ 250

$ 5,000 - $ 10,000		
$ 10,000 - $ 20,000		
$ 20,000 - $ 50,000		
$ 50,000 - $ 100,000		
$ 100,000 +			

$ 500
$ 1,000
$ 2,500
$ 5,000
$ 10,000

A GUIDE FOR PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS
BUYER’S PREMIUM
A buyer’s premium of 17% will be charged on the hammer price on all lots (20% for credit card payments).

GOODS AND SERVICES TAX
GST of 5% will be charged on the hammer price and buyer’s premium on all lots.

HARMONIZED SALES TAX

HST rates applicable to the purchasing province will apply unless the purchaser takes legal possession of
purchases within Alberta. If a purchaser from an HST eligible province arranges their own shipping, then the legal delivery is deemed
to have occurred within Alberta and only GST shall apply.

REGISTRATION
All bidders need to provide the requested registration information with no exceptions.

RESERVES

A reserve is the confidential minimum price agreed upon between the consignor and Hodgins Art Auctions, below which the lot cannot be sold. In no case do we permit a reserve to exceed the low estimate. Hodgins, as agent for the seller, protects reserves.

MINIMUM BIDS

Hodgins Art Auctions Ltd. sets a “minimum bid” for all electronic bidding. A bidder will not be able to submit a bid below this predetermined amount.

ESTIMATES

Hodgins’ catalogues provide detailed descriptions and pre-auction estimates for each lot included in the sale. These estimates are
guides for prospective bidders and should not be relied upon as representations or predictions of actual selling prices. Estimates are
determined in advance of the sale date and are subject to revision. Please contact our oﬃces if you have any questions.

BIDDING

If your bid is successful at the auction, your bidder number will be called out by the auctioneer, or, in the case of an online auction,
your bid will display as “winning”. You will not be permitted to take delivery of your purchases until payment has been made.

ABSENTEE / PHONE / ELECTRONIC BIDS
Refer to the “Guide for Prospective Bidders” and the “Guide for Absentee Bidders”.

REMOVAL OF PURCHASED LOTS / SHIPPING

Purchased lots may be picked up from 9 AM - 5 PM Monday-Friday from our oﬃces. Please plan to pick up your purchases no later
than 72 hours after the end of the auction. Items left beyond seven days may be moved to long term storage, at an additional fee,
and will require 24 hours’ notice to pick up. If designating ANY third-party to pick up items on your behalf, we require notiﬁcation by
phone or email. Under no circumstances will purchases be released without prior authorization.
Packing & shipping costs will need to be covered under a separate invoice. The processing of sold lots will be handled in the same
order as payment is received. We have been contracting packaging and shipping through third-party providers. Information will be
provided with your invoice or by contacting our oﬃces.

Sunday, December 1 @ 2 p.m.
Lots # 1 - 98

4 | Roland Gissing

Canadian ASA [1895-1967]

SUNLIGHT AND SHADOW; 1957
oil on canvas
22 x 30 in. (55.9 x 76.2 cm)

signed lower right; titled on the artist’s label
verso

$ 2,000 / 3,000

1 | Illingworth Holey (Buck) Kerr

Canadian ASA, BCSA, FCA, RCA [1905-1989]

LITTLE LAKE, TURNER VALLEY ROAD; 1977
oil on board
12 x 16 in. (30.5 x 40.6 cm)

monogrammed lower left; signed, titled & dated verso

5 | Neil Patterson
$ 2,500 / 3,500 Canadian ASA, FCA, OPA [b. 1947]
FALL SPLENDOUR
oil on canvas (gallery-wrapped)
24 x 60 in. (61 x 152.4 cm)
signed lower right; titled verso

2 | Henry George Glyde

3 | Robert Genn

6 | Georgia Jarvis

HIGH GROUND - NR CAMNORE
oil on board
10 x 11.75 in. (25.4 x 29.8 cm)

SPRING, CULTUS CREEK
acrylic on canvas
24 x 30 in. (61 x 76.2 cm)

CARDBOARD SLEDS; 1990
oil on masonite
12 x 16 in. (30.5 x 40.6 cm)

Canadian ASA, CSGA, FCA, RCA [1906-1998]

signed lower left; signed & titled verso
Provenance: Lefebvre Galleries, Edmonton AB

$ 3,000 / 4,000

Canadian FCA [1936-2014]

$ 2,000 / 3,000

Canadian [1944-1990]

signed lower right; signed & titled verso

signed & dated lower right; initialed & titled

$ 3,000 / 4,000 verso

$ 1,200 / 1,800

7 | Ron Hedrick

10 | David Pugh

WINTER STREET
oil on canvas
24 x 30 in. (61 x 76.2 cm)

SPRING RAINBOW; 1992
oil on canvas
38 x 48 in. (96.5 x 121.9 cm)

11 | Neil Patterson

Canadian [b. 1942]

Canadian [1946-1994]

signed lower right; titled verso

signed lower right; signed, titled & dated on
the stretcher verso

$ 1,200 / 1,800

$ 1,500 / 2,500

Canadian ASA, FCA, OPA [b. 1947]

FALL GLORY
oil on canvas
24 x 30 in. (61 x 76.2 cm)

signed lower right; titled verso

$ 1,500 / 2,000

8 | Ted Raftery

Canadian [b. 1938]

PASSING STORM
oil on canvas
18 x 24 in. (45.7 x 61 cm)

signed lower right; signed & titled verso
Provenance: Gainsborough Galleries, Calgary
AB

$ 1,000 / 1,500

9 | William (Bill) Duma

Canadian ASA, RCA [b. 1936]

TOWARDS THE MOUNTAINS
acrylic on canvas
18 x 24 in. (45.7 x 61 cm)

signed lower left; signed & titled verso
Provenance: Gold Design Fine Arts, Calgary AB

$ 1,000 / 1,500

12 | Rod Charlesworth
Canadian [b. 1955]

ROCKY MOUNTAIN VISTA, NEAR JASPER
oil on canvas
24 x 36 in. (61 x 91.4 cm)
signed lower left; signed & titled verso

$ 2,000 / 3,000

16 | George A. Horvath
Canadian [b. 1933]

SUNBURST LAKE AND MOUNT
ASSINIBOINE; 1975
acrylic on canvas
24 x 30 in. [(61 x 76.2 cm)

signed & dated lower left; titled on the
stretcher verso
Provenance: Gainsborough Galleries, Calgary
AB

$ 1,000 / 1,500

13 | Alan Caswell Collier

Canadian OSA, RCA [1911-1990]

THE KANANASKIS ROAD (NORTH FROM
ABOUT MILE 75)
oil on board
24 x 32 in. (61 x 81.3 cm)

signed lower right; titled on the artist’s label
verso

$ 6,000 / 8,000
17 | Brent R. Laycock

Canadian ASA, CSPWC, RCA, SCA [b. 1947]

15 | Alfred Crocker Leighton

Canadian ASA, CSPWC, RBA, RCA [1901-1965]

ALPINE VALLEY WITH DISTANT GLACIER; 1925
watercolour on paperboard
13.5 x 18 in. (34.3 x 45.7 cm)

14 | Kenneth Campbell Lochhead
Canadian R5 [1926-2006]

LIME LAND; 1980
oil on masonite
24 x 24 in. (61 x 61 cm)

signed & dated lower right; signed, titled &
dated verso
Provenance: Marlborough-Godard Gallery,
Toronto ON

$ 2,000 / 3,000

signed & dated lower left
Leighton was working as a commercial artist
in England, in 1924, when he was hired by the
Canadian Pacific Company to paint scenes along
the railway. He made his first journey to Canada
in 1925, followed by a second in 1927, moving
here permanently in 1929 after accepting the
position of Director at the Art Institute of Calgary.
Leighton’s first Canadian exhibition consisted of
27 works of the Rockies (along with 40 additional
works depicting the English countryside). The
Canadian Pacific retained several of these early
landscapes, as did Leighton, taking a number back
to England with him. These were later destroyed
during the bombing raids in WWII. This work
would have been among the earliest Leighton
painted in the Canadian Rockies, and a rare
surviving work from the period.

$ 1,500 / 2,000

SENTINAL ON THE BOW (sic)
acrylic on canvas
48 x 72 in. (121.9 x 182.9 cm)

signed lower right; signed & titled on the
stretcher verso

$ 3,000 / 5,000

18 | Karen R. Hersey
Canadian [b. 1941]

MORNING AT MORAINE LAKE
oil on canvas
36 x 48 in. (91.4 x 121.9 cm)

signed lower right; signed & titled verso

$ 1,500 / 2,000

19 | Ted Godwin

Canadian ASA, R5,RCA [1933-2013]

FALL ON BAKER’S CREEK, KANANASKIS; 1987
oil on canvas
57 x 93 in. (144.8 x 236.2 cm)

titled & dated on the gallery labels verso
Provenance: Gallery Moos, Toronto ON; Art Rental and Sales Gallery of the Art Gallery of Ontario, Toronto ON
Ted Godwin was born and raised in Calgary. He attended the Southern Alberta Institute of Technology and Art (1951-1955) and, upon graduating,
worked as a television art director, a neon sign designer and a commercial artist. He moved to Regina in 1959, where he began to attend the Emma
Lake Artists’ Workshops. In 1964 he began teaching at the University of Saskatchewan (Regina Campus), then at the Department of Visual Arts at
the University of Regina. He returnined to Calgary after his retirement in 1985. Godwin was a founding member of the ground-breaking modernist
group of painters known as the Regina Five. He received many awards during his career, including membership in the Royal Canadian Academy of
Arts (1974), the Queen’s Silver Jubilee Medal (1977), an honorary degree from the University of Regina (2001), and Officer of the Order of Canada
(2004).
Godwin’s streambank paintings, while initially appearing representational, upon further contemplation reveal the artist’s deep interest in the
abstract, and his drive to uncover and express the colours and patterns evident within nature. The works are gestural, bold and colourful, typically
painted from a low perspective; they explore the interplay of tangled shrubs, trees, rocks and water along the water’s edge. These streambank
images are deeply personal for Godwin, an avid fisherman, whose family had a long-standing connection to the river. Ted writes (on page 11 of
“Lower Bow: A Celebration of Wilderness, Art and Fishing”; Ted Godwin & Geoffrey Simmins; Hard Art Moving and Storage Co. Ltd., Calgary; 1991):
Growing up by the Elbow River, our house was closer to the prairie and wilderness than to downtown, and the riverbank was my natural
playground. No stranger to nature, Dad enjoyed taking me for a walk along the river, occasionally with fishing rods. In so doing, he relived his
past at the same time instilling a love of streamside in me...In retrospect, most of the time I spent growing up was streamside, although this
memory lay dormant for a long time. Old memories now merge with new and the only constant is the current of the dark stream that flows
through my life. It seems to me that the images and rhythms of streamside have formed an integral part of whatever it is that is Ted.

$ 15,000 / 20,000

20 | Henry George Glyde

Canadian ASA, CSGA, FCA, RCA [1906-1998]

LAST OF THE SNOW (NR. CANMORE-SPRAY LAKES); 1980
oil on canvas
30 x 40 in. (76.2 x 101.6 cm)
signed lower right; signed & titled verso
Provenance: Masters Gallery, Calgary AB

Note: This is one of only ten works ever produced by Glyde in this size. They were created at the request of Peter Ohler Sr. for an exhibition and sale
at Masters Gallery, Calgary.
English-born Glyde trained at the Brassey Institute in Hastings and the Royal College of Art in London, before accepting an invitation from his friend,
A.C. Leighton, then director of the Provincial Institute of Technology and Art, to join him at the Institute. Glyde moved to Calgary with his family
in 1935, working initially as a drawing instructor, then taking over from Leighton as Director of the Institue. In 1946, Glyde moved to Edmonton
to head the Department of Fine Arts at the University of Alberta, where he remained for twenty years until his retirement. Over the years, Glyde
additionally taught at the Banff School of Fine Art (1936-1967) and in various rural centres, offering arts instruction through the extension program
of the University of Alberta (1936-1946). He was also the president of the Alberta Society of Artists for a number of years.
Glyde painted and exhibited actively throughout his long and distinguished teaching career. A contemporary of A.Y. Jackson (Jackson mentions
Glyde several times in his autobiography), the two were frequent sketching partners. Yet Glyde’s approach to landscape painting was distinct. His
representation of the landscape did not emanate from an emotional response, nor did he use a strong colour palette. In keeping with his classical
training, his approach was rooted in observation, design and composition, yielding a representation of the landscape that expresses the majesty of
the subject while maintaining a gentle, underlying harmony and rhythm.

$ 20,000 / 25,000

25 | Illingworth Holey (Buck) Kerr

Canadian ASA, BCSA, FCA, RCA [1905-1989]

MY VIEW FROM THE HOLY CROSS; 1984
oil on canvas
24 x 40 in. (61 x 101.6 cm)

21 | Arto Yuzbasiyan
Canadian [b. 1948]

PARLIAMENT & DUNDAS; 1981
oil on canvas
26 x 34 in. (66 x 86.4 cm)

monogrammed lower left; signed, titled and
dated on the stretcher verso

$ 4,000 / 6,000

signed lower right; titled & dated on the
stretcher verso

$ 3,000 / 4,000

24 | Thomas Devany (Tom) Forrestall
Canadian RCA [b. 1936]

SISTERS AT THE BROOK; 2003
egg tempera on masonite
36 x 24 in. (91.4 x 61 cm)

signed lower right; signed, titled &
extensively inscribed verso; dated on the
gallery label verso; in the artist’s custom frame
Provenance: Kinsman Robinson Galleries,
Toronto ON

$ 5,000 / 7,000

22 | Daniel Plante
Canadian [b. 1958]

RUISSELLEMENT; 2001
oil on canvas
16 x 20 in. (40.6 x 50.8 cm)
signed, titled & dated verso

$ 1,200 / 1,600

23 | Henri Leopold Masson

26 | Mary Frances Pratt

FOUGERE; 1980
oil on board
16 x 20 in. (40.6 x 50.8 cm)

PEARS ON A GREEN GLASS PLATE; 1998
colour woodcut on paper; ed. #63/75
12.75 x 20.75 in. (32.4 x 52.7 cm)

Canadian CGP, CSPWC, RCA [1907-1996]

signed & dated lower right; titled verso

$ 1,500 / 2,000

Canadian RCA [1935-2018]

signed, titled & dated in pencil; stamped with a blind stamp

$ 4,000 / 6,000

27 | Harold Barling Town

30 | Isla Burns

STAGES #11; 1986
mixed media on board construction, mounted in a plexiglass display
overall size: 20.25 x 21.25 in. (51.4 x 54 cm)

AWA; 1991
steel & forged steel
26 x 17 x 19 in. (66 x 43.2 x 48.3 cm)

Canadian RCA [1924-1991]

Canadian [b. 1952]

signed & dated lower left; titled verso and on the artist’s label

signed & dated

$ 2,500 / 3,500

$ 2,000 / 4,000

28 | Harold Barling Town
Canadian RCA [1924-1991]

THE GAMBLER; 1966
ink on paper
25.75 x 19.5 in. (65.4 x 49.5 cm)

signed & dated upper right; titled on the artist’s
and gallery labels verso
Provenance: Mazelow Gallery, Toronto ON;
Masters Gallery, Calgary AB

$ 2,000 / 3,000

31 | David Bolduc

29 | Roy Leadbeater

Canadian [1945-2010]

Canadian [1928-2017]

ABSTRACT
welded steel (unique)
23.25 x 9 x 8 in. (59.1 x 22.9 x 20.3 cm)
initialed

$ 2,000 / 3,000

AIX; 1991
acrylic on paper
41.5 x 29.5 in. (105.4 x 74.9 cm)

signed & dated lower right; titled lower left
Provenance: Paul Kuhn Fine Arts, Calgary AB

$ 1,500 / 2,500

32 | Ted Godwin

Canadian ASA, R5,RCA [1933-2013]

HIGH RISE #2; 1974
oil and elvacite on canvas
74 x 63 in. (188 x 160 cm)

signed & titled on the stretcher verso; dated on the gallery labels
Provenance: Bau-Xi Gallery, Vancouver BC; Art Rental Service of the Art Gallery of Ontario, Toronto ON
Exhibited: “Ted Godwin: The Tartan Years 1967-1976”, The Nickel Arts Museum, Calgary AB (#18)
Note: A copy of the exhibition catalogue accompanies this painting; this work is illustrated on page 6.
The Tartan Series paintings (1967-1976), metaphorically signifying the complicated, disorganized nature of life, secured Godwin’s place as a leading
modern abstract painter in Canada.
Godwin produced his famous “Tartans” by layering many transparent washes of colour on large canvases laid out on the studio floor, rolling a
variety of paint colours in grid-like patterns over their surfaces. The resulting works can be compared to a weaving, with the overlapping of the
warp and weft. Each small overlapping area could stand alone as a small colour field painting. Curator Ann Davis states, “I see Godwin’s overriding
concern in the ‘Tartans’ as being a search for order without a loss of spontaneity.”
Godwin’s work has been collected by major institutions across Canada, including The National Gallery of Canada, the Art Gallery of Ontario, the
Canada Council Art Bank, the Art Gallery of Hamilton, Canadian Broadcasting Corporation, the University of Regina, and the Confederation Art
Centre.
Ted Godwin was elected to the Royal Canadian Academy in 1974; he was made Professor Emeritus and received the Award of Excellence from the
Alberta College of Art in 2001. He was awarded an honorary degree from the University of Regina in 2001; and received the Order of Canada in the
summer of 2004.

$ 12,000 / 16,000

33 | Jean Albert McEwen

Canadian AANFM, RCA [1923-1999]

ROSES TRAVERSES PAR LES MAUVE; 1978
oil on canvas
87.5 x 64.5 in. (222.3 x 163.8 cm)

signed & dated lower left; titled verso
Provenance: Marlborough Godard, Toronto
ON/Montreal QC; Paul Kuhn Fine Arts, Calgary
AB
Exhibited: “Jean McEwen”, Saskatoon Gallery
& Conservatory Corporation, Saskatoon SK,
August 29 -September 23, 1979 (No. L79-22310)
Jean McEwen was born in Montreal to a
Scottish father and French Canadian mother.
He was essentially self-taught, driven by a
strong interest in art and poetry. While
completing his Pharmacy Degree at the University of Montreal, he simultaneously painted and became a published poet. In 1949, his submission
to the 66th annual Spring Salon at the Montreal Museum of Fine Arts was well-received. At this time, McEwen struck up what would become an
enduring friendship with Paul-Emile Borduas. His contact with Borduas, and visits to his home, led McEwen on a path towards artistic
experimentation. In 1951 McEwen held his first one-man show at Galerie Agnes Lefort. He was subsequently encouraged to travel to Paris, where
Borduas put him in touch with Jean-Paul Riopelle. McEwen spent the following two years years in France and Spain, touring museums, painting,
exhibiting, and making connections within the artistic community. The Paris years were impactful, and by the time the artist returned to Montreal
in 1953, his work had been transformed.
McEwen drew influence from the spontaneity of the Automatistes, from the French schools of Impressionism and Lyrical Abstraction, and from the
non-figural abstraction that characterized the work of the American Expressionists of the time. McEwen’s work, however, remained distinct from
any of these schools. His was a more deliberate exploration of colour, light and gesture, skillfully layering opaque and translucent paint into
sensuous constructions.
McEwen was able to dedicate himself entirely to painting in 1973 when he finally retired from the pharmaceutical industry. In 1977, he received the
Victor Lynch-Staunton award (for distinguished artistic contribution in Canada). This enabled him to work in Paris once again, from September 1977
to June 1978. It was during this second sojourn in Paris that this work, from the Suite Parisienne, was painted. The Suite was exhibited at the
Canadian Cultural Centre in Paris during the summer of 1978, then again upon McEwen’s return to Canada, at the Mira Godard Gallery, in March of
1979.
Jean McEwen exhibited extensively, both in Canada and internationally, during his career and his work is represented in numerous public
collections. A major retrospective of Jean McEwen’s art was held in 1987 at the Montreal Museum of Fine Arts.

$ 25,000 / 35,000

34 | Marcel Barbeau

Canadian AANFM, AUTO, CAS, QMG, RCA
[1925-2016]

ABSTRACT COMPOSITION; 1953
oil on board
20 x 30 in. (50.8 x 76.2 cm)

signed & dated lower right
Provenance: Formerly from the collection
of art dealer Gerard Gorce, Montreal QC;
Masters Gallery, Calgary AB
Montreal-born Marcel Barbeau is an
important figure in Quebec contemporary
art. Barbeau studied at the Ecole du Meuble
(1942-1947) under Paul-Emile Borduas. In
1948, he became one of the original
signatories of Borduas’ groundbreaking
manifesto “Refus Global” and, as an active
member of the Automatistes, he exhibited in
every major exhibition by the group.
Beginning in 1952, the artist began to travel
extensively, living and working
internationally, with exhibits in the United
States, Europe, Canada and North Africa. By the late 1950s, his gestural work had begun to evolve, eventually reflecting a more structured and
geometric approach.
Marcel Barbeau’s career spanned seven decades. A retrospective exhibition was held at the Winnipeg Art Gallery in 1969; an exhibition of his
post-Automatiste work (late 1950s-early 1960s) was held in Paris in 1971; and the Musee National des Beaux-arts du Quebec mounted “Marcel
Barbeau: in Motion”, a major retrospective of Barbeau’s work in 2018, the same year that saw the establishment of the Marcel Barbeau Foundation.

$ 4,000 / 6,000

35 | Jean Lefebure

Canadian [1930-2013]

ABSTRACT COMPOSITION; 1965
oil on canvas
28.75 x 36 in. (73 x 91.4 cm)
signed & dated lower right

Jean Lefebure (born Lefebvre) was a Montreal-born, post-war contemporary painter and sculptor who was greatly influenced by the Automatistes.
Between 1949 and 1952, Lefebure studied at the Ecole des Beaux-arts, under Paul-Emile Borduas, and at the School of Architecture at the
University of Montreal. During this time, he exhibited on numerous occasions with the Automatistes. Between 1952 and 1965, Lefebure lived in
Europe, travelling and exhibiting his work in France, Spain, Italy and Switzerland. He settled in Paris for a number of years before returning to
Quebec, where he embarked on what would become a long and respected teaching career - at the School of Architecture at Laval University
(Quebec City), and then at CEGEP St-Laurent (Montreal).
Jean Lefebure’s work is in a number of notable public collections, including the Musee d’Art Contemporain (Montreal), the Musee
national des beaux-arts du Quebec (Montreal), and the National Gallery of Canada (Ottawa).

$ 6,000 / 8,000

36 | Horace Champagne

Canadian PSA, PSC [b. 1937]

EARLY SNOW IN PARC DES LAURENTIDES
(THE MONTMORENCY RIVER IN OCTOBER,
QUEBEC); 2010
pastel on paper
16 x 23.5 in. (40.6 x 59.7 cm)
signed lower right; signed, titled & dated on
the artist’s certificate verso

39 | Joe Norris

Canadian [1925-1996]

RIDING NEAR THE PURPLE HILLS; 1990
oil on wood panel
12 x 16 in. (30.5 x 40.6 cm)

signed & dated lower right; titled verso
Provenance: Houston North Gallery, Lunenburg
NS

$ 1,500 / 2,500 Note: This work is presented in the artist’s

original hand-made frame, and measures 18.5
x 22.5 inches overall.

$ 1,500 / 2,000

40 | Peter Shostak
Canadian [b. 1943]

TOBAGGANING UNDER THE STARS
oil on canvas
30 x 30 in. (76.2 x 91.4 cm)
signed lower right

$ 3,000 / 4,000

37 | Gaston Rebry

Canadian [1933-2007]

FIN DE JOURNEE; 1984
oil on canvas
16 x 20 in. (40.6 x 50.8 cm)

signed lower right; signed, titled & dated verso

$ 1,200 / 1,600

38 | Claude Langevin

41 | Claude Langevin

JOURNEE ENNEIGEE
oil on canvas
24 x 30 in. (61 x 76.2 cm)

PORT AUX PERSIL, CHARLEVOIX
oil on canvas
27 x 35 in. (68.6 x 88.9 cm)

Canadian [b. 1942]

Canadian [b. 1942]

signed lower right; signed & titled verso

$ 2,000 / 3,000

signed lower left; signed & titled verso

$ 2,500 / 3,500

42 | Illingworth Holey (Buck) Kerr

Canadian ASA, BCSA, FCA, RCA [1905-1989]

HILL ROAD, LATE WINTER
oil on canvas
28 x 38 in. (71.1 x 96.5 cm)

monogrammed lower right; signed & titled verso
Illingworth Kerr was born and raised in Lumsden, Saskatchewan. He began to draw and paint at a young age, under the tutelage of his mother, a
watercolour artist. His work showed great promise and, at just shy of his fourteenth birthday, he earned 13 gold medals at the Regina Exhibition of
1919. A few years later, between 1923 and 1927, Kerr undertook formal training at the Ontario College of Art, and through association, was exposed
to the artistic ideals of the Group of Seven. Kerr hoped to return home and apply a new approach to the unique Prairie landscape, its representation
challenged by open spaces and wide horizons. Kerr was unable to find success during the Depression, so left for England.
Kerr spent 10 years away from Canada, returning In 1946 after accepting a teaching position at the Vancouver School of Art. The following year, he
moved to Calgary to head the Art Department at the Provincial Institute of Technology and Art. Under his 20-year tenure, Kerr lay the foundation for
the Alberta College of Art (now the fully accredited Alberta University of the Arts), and had far-reaching influence as an instructor and mentor.
Kerr was only able to paint full-time after his retirement in 1967, and these were productive years. In 1973, he was awarded an honorary doctorate
from the University of Calgary. In 1975, a retrospective of his work was presented at the gallery of the Alberta College of Art (later renamed the
Illingworth Kerr Gallery). This exhibition subsequently toured to Regina and Saskatoon. In 1983, he was named to the Order of Canada. In 1985, a
major retrospective of Kerr’s work “Harvest of the Spirit” debuted at the Edmonton Art Gallery before continuing on to nine Canadian cities. Kerr
was an influential artist and instructor, and dedicated his career to bringing a contemporary artistic interpretation to the Prairies.

$ 7,000 / 10,000

43 | Alan Caswell Collier

Canadian OSA, RCA [1911-1990]

ALL IS GREEN AND GOLD (NEAR OKOTOKS, ALBERTA); 1974
oil on canvas
36 x 72 in. (91.4 x 182.9 cm)
signed lower right; titled on the artist’s label verso
Provenance: Mayberry Fine Art, Winnipeg MB

Exhibited: “Road Trip: Across Canada with Alan C. Collier”, Agnes Etherington Art Gallery, Queen’s University, Kingston ON, April 29-August 6, 2017.
Born in Toronto, Ontario, Alan Collier began his formal studies at the Ontario College of Art (1929-33), where his instructors included J.E.H.
MacDonald and Franklin Carmichael. The following year, at the peak of the Great Depression, Collier travelled across Canada by train, and like many
young men of the time, worked on relief gangs (for little more than bed, board and twenty cents a day). During 1936 and 1937, Collier worked as a
miner in order to save enough money to continue his studies, which he did at the Art Students League of New York (1937). He stayed in New York
for a time, working as an advertising artist.
Following his return to Toronto in 1941 to marry, Collier worked as an aircraft mechanic, then spent 3 years overseas with the Canadian Army. After
the war, he resumed his work in advertising art and continued painting. In 1952, he was juried into the Ontario Society of Artists, then in 1954, he
was elected associate of the Royal Canadian Academy of Art (achieving full membership in 1961). In 1955, Collier joined the staff of the Ontario
College of Art.
Alan Collier held his first one-man show at Roberts Gallery (Toronto) in 1956. That same year, he took a three-month sketching trip to western
Canada, travelling by car and travel trailer with his wife and young son. The Colliers continued this practice every summer, visiting most parts of
Canada. Later, Collier would continue his sketching trips, travelling by ship, train and helicopter to every region of Canada, even making several trips
to the High Arctic. In 1963, Collier was awarded a commission by Standard Oil (New Jersey) to produce 8 paintings depicting the landscapes along
the Trans-Canada Highway. In 1967, the same year he was awarded the Centennial Medal, Collier left his teaching position at the OCA in order to
devote himself full-time to painting. Collier exhibited broadly during his career. In Calgary, Collier held his first solo exhibition at the Kensington
Gallery in 1968, with regular bi-annual exhibitions following. In 1971, the Robert McLaughlin Gallery organized a retrospective exhibition of Collier’s
paintings and drawings from 1935 to 1970 - the show was extended to several Ontario galleries.
There are few artists who have travelled and depicted the Canadian landscape as broadly as Alan Collier. Characterized by clean lines and bold use
of colour, his paintings are commanding in their simplicity. Curator of Historical Art, Alicia Boutilier, writes for “Road Trip: Across Canada with Alan
C. Collier”, in which this piece was described as the “stunning focal point for Collier’s central Canadian landscapes”: “‘Simple’ is a word that Collier
often used to describe his work: ‘I like simple forms, simple land forms’. In his paintings, geography is distilled into abstract shape and pattern, but
never becomes fully abstract.”
Alan Collier’s work can be found in numerous public collections, including: National Gallery of Canada (Ottawa); Art Gallery of Ontario (Toronto);
Robert McLaughlin Gallery (Oshawa); Hamilton Art Gallery; Agnes Etherington Art Centre (Queens-Kingston); Art Gallery of Nova Scotia (Halifax);
The Rooms Provincial Art Gallery (St. John’s); and Frye Museum (Seattle).

$ 15,000 / 20,000

44 | Alexander Young Jackson

Canadian CGP, G7, OSA, RCA [1882-1974]

ALBERTA FOOTHILLS, PINCHER, ALBERTA.; 1947
oil on wood panel
10.5 x 13.5 in. (26.7 x 34.3 cm)

signed lower centre; signed, titled & dated verso
Provenance: Former collection of Donald W. Buchanan [1908-1966], author of “The Growth of Canadian Painting”, first editor of “Canadian Art
Magazine”, and Associate Director of the National Gallery of Canada from 1956-60, and later member of the Board of Trustees; Masters Gallery,
Calgary AB
As early as 1914, A.Y. Jackson began a series of trips to Alberta to visit his elder brother Ernest, then a judge living in Lethbridge. In the fall of 1937,
Jackson embarked on his first major trip to the area, to concentrate on painting southwestern Alberta.
In “A Painter’s Country, The Autobiography of A.Y. Jackson” (Clarke, Irwin & Co. Ltd.; 1958), Jackson writes: “In recent years the cowboy has almost
disappeared and the West has become completely mechanized. However, the foothills of Alberta, with the mountains as a background, afford the
artist endless material” (page 146). Jackson stayed in the Pincher Creek area several times, often hosted by the Harland family:
“I have visited Pincher many times and also the Harland ranch farther south. Here, a range of mountains rises right out of the foothills which form
a wonderful grazing land for cattle.” Jackson was impressed by the visual wealth that had emerged from the drought-ravaged land he had known
in the thirties: “Hills rose from the prairies, range after range of them, and then the mountains rose abruptly from the hills. Valleys and shallow
streams at the bottom cut through the hills. (pages 148-149)
In 1943 A.Y. Jackson accepted a summer teaching post at the Banff School of Fine Arts, a position he would hold until 1949. This afforded him a
regular opportunity to paint the Alberta landscape, and his work from this period includes depictions of foothills, ranchlands, mountains and small
towns.

$ 20,000 / 30,000

45 | Joice M. Hall

Canadian RCA [b. 1943]

WEST VALLEY PANORAMA; 1984
oil on canvas (diptych)
each panel: 32.25 x 68 in. (81.9 x 172.7 cm)
overall: 32.25 x 136 in. (81.9 x 345.4 cm)

signed & dated lower right on the right panel; signed, titled & dated verso on each panel

$ 3,000 / 5,000

46 | Alan Caswell Collier

Canadian OSA, RCA [1911-1990]

UPLAND COUNTRY - PLATEAU MT.
ALBERTA, OFF THE KANANASKIS TRAIL
oil on board
12 x 16 in. (30.5 x 40.6 cm)

50 | Philip Craig

48 | Gilbert A. Flodberg

Canadian [b. 1951]

Canadian [b. 1938]

SPRING CHINOOK TAPESTRY
(A. C. LEIGHTON CENTRE VIEW)
signed lower right; signed & titled verso
oil on canvas
$ 1,500 / 2,500 58 x 67 in. (147.3 x 170.2 cm)

signed lower left; signed & titled on the
stretcher verso

BELGIUM
oil on canvas
40 x 48 in. (101.6 x 121.9 cm)

signed lower right; titled on the gallery label
verso
Provenance: Diana Paul Galleries, Calgary AB

$ 2,500 / 3,500

$ 3,500 / 4,500

47 | Henry George Glyde

Canadian ASA, CSGA, FCA, RCA [1906-1998]

ISLANDS OFF VICTORIA, B.C. (CENTRAL
SAANICH); 1993
oil on board
10 x 12 in. (25.4 x 30.5 cm)

signed & dated lower left; titled verso
Provenance: Hollander York Gallery, Toronto
ON

$ 2,500 / 3,500

51 | Nicholas Johannes Bott
Canadian [b. 1941]

49 | Walter Drohan

Canadian RCA [1932-2007)

ANVIL; 1987
oil on canvas
61 x 70 in. (154.9 x 177.8 cm)

signed lower left; titled & dated verso

$ 3,500 / 4,500

MISTY MOUNTAIN SENTRY
oil on canvas
36 x 48 in. (91.4 x 121.9 cm)

signed lower right; signed & titled on the
stretcher verso
Provenance: Diana Paul Galleries, Calgary AB

$ 3,500 / 4,500

52 | Maxwell Bennett Bates

Canadian ASA, CGP, CSGA, CSPWC, RCA
[1906-1980]

WOMAN OF NICE; 1973
oil on canvas
36 x 30 in. (91.4 x 76.2 cm)

signed & dated lower right; titled on the stretcher verso
Provenance: Formerly from the collection of businessman and philanthropist Charles Bronfman (Claridge Collection), Montreal QC
Literature: “Maxwell Bates in Retrospect 1921-1971” (Vancouver Art Gallery; 1973); “Maxwell Bates: A Canadian Expressionist” (Art Gallery of
Alberta; 2004); “Maxwell Bates: Canada’s Premier Expressionist of the 20th Century: His Art, Life and Prisoner of War Notebook” (Nancy Townsend;
Nancy Townshend and Snyder Hedlin Fine Arts; 2005).
Max Bates was the first influential and internationally recognized artist to have been born in Calgary (and likely Alberta). This early artistic pioneer
and iconoclast, once banned from exhibiting in Calgary, is now considered one of Canada’s most important expressionist painters. In June of 1930,
Bates left the inhospitable local art scene (then very traditionalist) for London, England, travelling by cattle train and boat. He arrived in 1931,
staying for ten years. During this time, he is said to have taken in some two thousand art exhibitions, and he exhibited regularly. Bates became a
member of the Twenties Group (1932-1939), an association of prominent Expressionists and Surrealists. In an important 1937 exhibition, Bates’
work was exhibited alongside artistic innovators such as Picasso, Matisse, and Kandinsky.
At the outset of WWII, Bates joined the British Territorial Army and, ultimately, spent the next five years as a prisoner of war. Bates returned to
Calgary following the war, in January 1946, and joined his father’s architectural firm, where he had earlier apprenticed, though he never abandoned
his art. In 1949, he studied with expressionist Max Beckmann at the Brooklyn Museum Art School in New York.
Max Bates came to be highly regarded and influential within the artistic community. He is well known for his expressive figure studies, which are
characterized by bold colour, and distortions of plane and form. Since 1960, Max Bates has been the subject of numerous retrospective exhibitions,
including: Norman Mackenzie Art Gallery (Regina); Art Gallery of Greater Victoria; Winnipeg Art Gallery; Vancouver Art Gallery; and Art Gallery of
Alberta (Edmonton). He received an honorary doctorate from the University of Calgary in 1971, and was awarded the Order of Canada in 1980. His
work is found in numerous public collections including: National Gallery of Canada (Ottawa); Glenbow Museum (Calgary); Art Gallery of Greater
Victoria; Art Gallery of Ontario (Toronto); and Tate Gallery (London).

$ 12,000 / 16,000

56 | Victor Cicansky
Canadian [b. 1935]

PRAIRIE, PILE OF BONES AND
STRAWBERRY (PLATE); 1999
glazed ceramic
diameter: 15.5 in. (39.4 cm)
signed & dated

53 | Ronald John Spickett

Canadian ASA, RCA [1926-2018]

Cicansky, a passionate organic gardener, recalls
collecting bones for the garden as a youngster.
On the theme of bones, he has said: “The
prairie grasslands that fed the millions of bison
for 10,000 or so years now feeds and inspires
me. The bison bodies and manure fed the
grasslands, kept the grassland soil healthy.”
These bison were virtually wiped out after
settlement, their bones becoming a lucrative
“crop”, shipped east by the trainload to eastern
factories to be used in fertilizer and china.
Cicansky’s home town of Regina was originally
referred to by the name “Pile o’ Bones”, in
reference to the accumulation of bison bones
found along Waskana Creek. The reference is
bittersweet.
The Mackenzie Art Gallery (Regina) recently
held a retrospective exhibition to honour
Cicansky’s 50-year career: “Victor Cicansky: The
Gardener’s Universe” (June-October 2018).

POSSE; ca 1969
mixed media on illustration board
14 x 19 in. (35.6 x 48.3 cm)

Reference: “Spirit Matters - Ron (Gyo-Zo)
Spickett, Artist, Poet, Lay-Priest” (Geoffrey
Simmons; University of Calgary Press, 2009).
Note: This work was acquired directly from
Spickett by the consignor, a friend and former
housemate of the artist.

$ 1,200 / 1,600

$ 1,500 / 2,000

54 | Maxwell Bennett Bates

Canadian ASA, CGP, CSGA, CSPWC, RCA
[1906-1980]

PETRIFIED MUSEUM; 1965
coloured ink and wash on paper
15.75 x 21 in. (40 x 53.3 cm)

signed & dated lower left; titled on the old
backing verso

$ 2,500 / 3,500

55 | Victor Cicansky
Canadian [b. 1935]

THE COFFEE TREE; 2017
glazed ceramic; unique
18.5 x 9.75 x 9.75 in. (47 x 24.8 cm)
signed & dated

$ 4,000 / 5,000

57 | Jay Contway
American [b. 1935]

TURNING ‘EM NORTH (MONTANA
CENTENNIAL CATTLE DRIVE); 1989
bronze; ed. #11/100
17.75 x 19 x 14.75 in. (45.1 x 48.3 x 37.5
cm), excluding base
signed, titled, dated & editioned in the cast

58 | Harley Brown

Canadian CAA, NAWA, NWR, OPA [b. 1939]

59 | Harley Brown

signed & titled lower right

CROSS MOUNTAIN, BLOOD; 1976
oil on canvas
24 x 18 in. (61 x 45.7 cm)

$ 1,500 / 2,000 FINE JOB, BLACKFOOT; 1977
pastel on paper
19 x 14 in. (48.3 x 35.6 cm)

Canadian CAA, NAWA, NWR, OPA [b. 1939]

$ 1,200 / 1,800 signed lower right; signed, titled & dated verso
$ 2,500 / 3,500

60 | Allen Sapp

Canadian, Cree RCA [1928-2015]

CUTTING OATS; 1968
oil on canvas
34 x 48 in. (86.4 x 121.9 cm)

signed & dated lower right
Provenance: Mayberry Fine Art, Winnipeg MB
Literature: “A Cree Life, The Art of Allen Sapp” (Thecla
Warner & John Bradshaw; J. J. Douglas Ltd., 1977); “I
Heard the Drums” (Allen Sapp; Stoddart Publishing Co.
Ltd., 1996); Two Spirits Soar” (W. P. Kinsella; Stoddart
Publishing Co. Ltd., 1990).
Born on the Red Pheasant Reserve, in north-central
Saskatchewan, Cree artist Allen Sapp’s art is the story
of his life. After moving to North Battleford to pursue a
career as an artist, in the early 1960s, Sapp would walk
the streets of the town with his bundle of paintings
under his arm. At the time, he painted mostly
landscapes, often of the mountains and other scenes
that he had never experience first-hand; he assumed
this is what buyers would want.
An encounter with a doctor at a local clinic, where Sapp had tried to sell his work, soon transformed his career. Dr. Alan Gonor encouraged Sapp
to paint what he knew, and specifically requested a painting of his reservation, giving the artist money for supplies. In response, Sapp produced
the painting “Red Pheasant Farmyard”. A long-term partnership and friendship developed between the two men. Dr. Gonor arranged weekly art
sessions between Sapp and Wynona Mulcaster, then art professor at the University of Saskatchewan, and drove Sapp to Saskatoon every Sunday
during the winter of 1967 to meet with his new advisor. The following year was pivotal. In 1968, Sapp had his first professional exhibits - at a gallery
in Montreal, and on the grounds of Mulcaster’s home. An exhibition at the Mendel Art Gallery followed in 1969, and was viewed by 13,000 people.
Within a few years, Sapp’s work was being exhibited in New York and major galleries in Canada.
Allen Sapp’s work focuses on everyday life and experiences, and often depicts chores such as cutting wood, gathering water, harvesting, tending to
the horses and loading hay - scenes he recreated from memory. Of this, Sapp has said “When I started to paint life as I remembered it on the
reserve, I didn’t need any pictures to remind me. It was as if my mind was a camera and would place before me pictures of places and events of
many years ago while growing up on the Red Pheasant Reserve.”

$ 8,000 / 10,000

61 | Alex Simeon Janvier
Canadian RCA [b. 1935]

INTERTRIBAL: INDIANS UNLIMITED
(ON THE TRAIL TO HAPPY HUNTING
GROUNDS); 1990
acrylic on canvas
60 x 48 in. (152.4 x 121.9 cm)
signed lower right; titled & dated verso

Note: This work was produced for a major exhibition at Wallace Galleries (March 3-14, 1990), and an image of the piece appeared in two
publications at the time: Calgary Herald “Native Artist Goes Pop” (Nancy Tousley, photo by Bill Herriot), and Alberta Report “It’s not Pop Art” (Brian
Hutchison). A number of articles (these included), and the original gallery announcement accompany this painting, as does a hand-written note by
Janvier that reads:
“On the Trail to Happy Hunting Grounds / Old axiom if the buffalo dies the Indian will die soon. The ‘soon’ has come and gone and he is still around.
and all this happen while he was on the way to Happy Hunting Grounds.”
Alex Janvier, of Denesuline and Saulteaux descent, was born on the Le Goff Reserve, Cold Lake First Nations, near Bonnyville, Alberta. At age 8, he
was moved to the Blue Quills Indian Residential School (near St. Paul, Alberta). It is here that he began painting. He later received his formal
training at the Alberta College of Art and Design, graduating in 1960 and, shortly afterward, moved to Edmonton to teach at the University of
Alberta. In 1966 Janvier was commissioned by the Department of Indian and Northern Affairs to create 80 paintings. At the same time, he helped to
organize the “Indians of Canada Pavilion” at Expo 67, for which he created a mural.
Alex Janvier is considered to be the first Indigenous modernist in Canada. His career has spanned almost seven decades, during which time he has
produced thousands of paintings, more than twenty-five murals and numerous public commissions. A major retrospecitve of Alex Janvier’s work
was recently organized by the National Gallery of Canada (Ottawa), the largest and most comprehensive to date. “Alex Janvier: Modern Indigenous
Master” opened at the National Gallery on November 25, 2016. The exhibition then travelled on a cross-country tour to the Mackenzie Art Gallery
(Regina), the McMichael Canadian Art Collection (Kleinburg), the Beaverbrook Art Gallery (Fredericton), and completed its run at the Glenbow
Museum on September 9th, 2018.

$ 10,000 / 15,000

62 | Daphne Odjig

Canadian RCA [1919-2016]

MOTHER AND CHILD; late 1980s
acrylic on canvas
30 x 24 in. (76.2 x 61 cm)
signed lower left

Recognized as the “Grandmother of Canadian Native Art”, Daphne Odjig’s accomplishments were many and she has left a lasting cultural legacy.
The influences on Odjig’s artistic development were varied, though her work remains distinctly her own. Her exposure to art began at a young age,
under the guidance of an artistic family. Her grandfather, a talented stone carver and painter, was her first mentor - the first one to draw and paint
with her and to nurture her creative spirit. She was similarly encouraged by her Ojibwa father (who drew) and English mother (who embroidered).
Later, Odjig sought out a broader artistic education, opening herself up not only to Aboriginal influences and imagery, but studying the European
masters; she was particularly influenced by Picasso and the cubists.
While Odjig’s work has been associated with the Woodlands School, Odjig herself draws a key distinction, noted on page 12 of “Odjig: the Art of
Daphne Odjig” (Daphne Odjig, Bob Boyer & Carol Podedworny; Key Porter Books, Toronto; 2001):
While in the Woodlands School there is an overriding “concern for spiritual quest”, her works incorporate “the importance of womanhood and
sense of family”, a theme that strongly resonates in this work.

$ 15,000 / 20,000

66 | Henri Leopold Masson

Canadian CGP, CSPWC, RCA [1907-1996]

DORIS, ST. PIERRE ET MIQUELON; 1966
oil on canvas
12 x 16 in. (30.5 x 40.6 cm)

signed & dated lower left; signed, titled &
dated on the stretcher verso; remnants of an
old Ottawa gallery label on the stretcher verso

$ 1,000 / 1,500

63 | Walter Joseph Phillips

Canadian ASA, CPE, CSPWC, MSA, RCA [1884-1963]

SIMOOM, BRITISH COLUMBIA; 1935
colour woodcut on paper; ed. #85/100
7 x 11 in. (17.8 x 27.9 cm)

signed, titled & editioned in pencil; monogrammed in the block
MBL214
Note: While this woodcut was first produced in 1935, the full edition (to 100) was not completed
until 1955, at which time Phillips also produced a set of progressive proofs. Two engravings of
the same title and subject preceded the woodcut in 1933. This work is illustrated on page 141 of
“The Tranquility and the Turbulence: The Life and Work of Walter J. Phillips” (Roger Boulet; M. B.
Loates Publishing, 1981).

$ 3,000 / 5,000

67 | Horace Champagne

Canadian PSA, PSC [b. 1937]

LAURENTIDE PARK, QUEBEC; 1984
pastel on paper
30 x 40 in. (76.2 x 101.6 cm)

signed lower right; titled & dated verso

$ 3,000 / 4,000

64 | Arthur Lismer

Canadian CGP, CSGA, CSPWC, G7, OSA, RCA
[1885-1969]

A ROCKY FORESTED LANDSCAPE; 1961
ink and wash on paper
11 x 15 in. 927.9 x 38.1 cm)
signed & dated lower left
Provenance: Kensington Fine Art Gallery,
Calgary AB

$ 1,500 / 2,500

65 | Mary Evelyn Wrinch

Canadian CPE, OSA, RCA [1877-1969]

SUNLIGHT ON THE HILLS
oil on board
10 x 12 in. (25.4 x 30.5 cm)

68 | Frank Shirley Panabaker
Canadian RCA [1904-1992]

signed lower right; titled on a label verso
Exhibited: Small Picture Exhibition OSA, Avon
House, Simpsons

$ 2,000 / 3,000

EARLY MORN
oil on canvas
24 x 30 in. (61 x 76.2 cm)

signed lower left; titled faintly on the stretcher
verso

$ 4,000 / 6,000

69 | Sir Frederick Grant Banting
Canadian [1891-1941]

PEAKS IN JASPER NATIONAL PARK; 1925
oil on panel
10.5 x 13.5 in. (26.7 x 34.3 cm)

inscribed verso “To: Tom McDonough from Fred Banting M. D.” / “Painted at Jasper Park Lodge 1925”
Frederick Banting, the youngest of six children, was born on his family farm just outside of Alliston, Ontario. Widely known as the co-discoverer of
insulin and co-recipient of the 1923 Nobel Prize in Medicine, Banting was also an accomplished artist, having taken up painting in 1920. Painting
became Banting’s preferred means of escape and relaxation, particularly when the world of science and research became too stressful and
demanding. This was particularly so after the 1923 Nobel win, when fame, and the expectation that he could cure more diseases weighed heavily
on him.
In 1925, Banting joined the Arts and Letters Club of Toronto, a favoured meeting spot for many artists of the day. It was through the Club that
Banting became acquainted with A.Y. Jackson, one of the founding members of the Group of Seven. The two forged a friendship and travelled on
numerous sketching trips together over the years, painting in Georgian Bay, rural Quebec, the St. Lawrence and the Eastern Arctic. Banting
continued to develop his own personal style, though he was influenced by the Group, and likely inspired by Jackson, an avid traveller, to explore the
landscape of the country through art. It is uncertain when, or if, Banting and Jackson painted together in the Rockies, but it seems very likely that
sketches of the Rockies or tales of the area, by Jackson or another artist at the Club, prompted Banting’s sketching trip to Jasper. In fact, Jackson,
along with fellow Group member Lawren Harris, had travelled and painted together in 1924, spending August and early September of that year in
Jasper. This work by Banting, was completed the following year.

$ 8,000 / 12,000

70 | Robert Wakeham Pilot

Canadian OSA, RCA [1898-1967]

DISTANT FERRY AT TWILIGHT
oil on canvas
18 x 24 in. (45.7 x 61 cm)

signed lower right
Note: This work was selected by Rous & Mann Press Ltd. (Toronto), the year following Pilot’s death, to illustrate a 1968 winter desktop calendar. A
copy of the calendar accompanies this painting.
As a young man, Robert Pilot’s first exposure to art was through his step-father, artist Maurice Cullen, in whose studio he assisted, and with whom
he often travelled and sketched. Pilot continued his art education at the RCA and the Art Association of Montreal, under the tutelage of William
Brymner. After serving in the First World War, Pilot accepted an invitation to exhibit at the first Group of Seven show in 1920, as one of only three
invited guests (the others were Albert Robinson and Randolph Hewton). Afterwards, with the generous assistance of an arts patron, Pilot
travelled to Paris to further his studies. He trained at the Academie Julian, painted at Concarneau the following year, and exhibited at the Paris
Salon, becoming elected to the Salon National des Beaux-Arts. Upon his return to Canada, early success continued with the purchase of a work by
the National Gallery of Canada, a solo exhibition at the Watson Galleries, and.election into the RCA. Pilot was a decorated artist during his carrer,
and in 1968, following his death, the Montreal Museum of Fine Arts honoured Robert Pilot by organizing a retrospective exhibition of his work,
which also travelled to The National Gallery in Ottawa and the Art Gallery of Hamilton.
Robert Pilot is one of Canada’s most important painters working in the Impressionist tradition. He is particularly renowned for scenes of Quebec
City, and of ferries crossing the St. Lawrence. This ethereal work depicts a distant ferry in a misty, atmospheric landscape. It exemplifies the mastery
of technique that led art critic Paul Duval to refer to Pilot as “a pictorial poet of twilight”. Here, PiIot’s use of soft colour, brush work, and subtle
tones adeptly captures the mood, the season and that time of day where the vestiges of daylight cede to the blues and pinks of evening.

$ 12,000 / 16,000

73 | William Ronald (Bill) Reid
Canadian [1920-1998]

HAIDA THUNDERBIRD - SKIAMSM; 1981
colour serigraph on paper; ed. Rem. V/X
18.25 x 23 in. (46.4 x 58.4 cm)

signed, titled, dated & editioned in pencil; with
remarque lower right

$ 1,200 / 1,600

74 | Patrick Douglass Cox
Canadian [b. 1953]

THE NEW CHESTNUT; 1985
egg tempera on wood panel
25.5 x 22.5 in. (64.8 x 57.2 cm)
signed, titled & dated verso

$ 3,000 / 5,000

71 | Joane Cardinal-Schubert
Canadian ASA, RCA [1942-2009]

DREAMING OF LIFE – HORSE JOURNAL
mixed media on paper
24.5 x 10 in. (62.2 x 25.4 cm)
signed & titled in the image

$ 2,000 / 3,000

75 | Allen Sapp

Canadian RCA [1928-2015]

72 | Alex Simeon Janvier
Canadian RCA [b. 1935]

MERMAIDS OF THE PLAINS
gouache on paper
30 x 22.5 in. (76.2 x 57.2 cm)

signed lower right
Provenance: Canadian Art Galleries, Calgary AB

$ 2,500 / 3,500

FIXING THE FENCE ON RESERVE; 1984
acrylic on canvas
16 x 20 in. (40.6 x 50.8 cm)

signed lower right; titled & dated on the artist’s label verso
BA-506
Literature: “A Cree Life, The Art of Allen Sapp” (Thecla Warner & John Bradshaw; J. J. Douglas Ltd.,
1977); “I Heard the Drums” (Allen Sapp; Stoddart Publishing Co. Ltd., 1996); Two Spirits Soar” (W.
P. Kinsella; Stoddart Publishing Co. Ltd., 1990).

$ 3,000 / 4,000

76 | David Lloyd Blackwood

Canadian CPE, CSPWC, OSA, RCA [b. 1941]

MAN WARNING TWO BOYS; 1982
etching with aquatint on paper; ed.
#16/50
20 x 31.75 in. (50.8 x 80.6 cm)

signed, titled, dated & editioned in pencil
Note: This work is illustrated on pages 14-15 of
“David Blackwood: Master Printmaker”
(William Gough; Firefly Books, 2001).

$ 3,000 / 4,000

77 | David Lloyd Blackwood

Canadian CPE, CSPWC, OSA, RCA [b. 1941]

HIS FATHER DREAMS II: LABRADOR DAYS;
1988
etching with aquatint on paper; ed.
#61/75
15 x 35.5 in. (38.1 x 90.2 cm)
signed, titled, dated & editioned in pencil

Note: This work is illustrated on pages 110-111
of “David Blackwood: Master Printmaker”
(William Gough; Firefly Books, 2001).

$ 3,000 / 5,000

78 | Christopher Pratt
Canadian RCA [b. 1935]

FOX MARSH SIDING; 1991
colour serigraph on paper; ed. #36/60
15.75 x 36 in. (40 x 91.4 cm)

signed, titled, dated & editioned in pencil
Provenance: Paul Kuhn Fine Arts, Calgary AB

$ 4,000 / 6,000

79 | Sybil Andrews

British/Canadian CPE [1898-1992]

PLOUGHING PASTURE; 1954
colour linocut on cream oriental laid paper; ed. # 59/60
11.5 x 14.5 in. (29.2 x 36.8 cm)

signed, titled & editioned upper centre
Note: Printed from 4 blocks in raw sienna, alizarin crimson, grey & ivory black. Illustrated: page 108 “Sybil Andrews Linocuts: A Complete Catalogue”
(Hana Leaper & Osborne Samuel; Lund Humphries, 2015); page 121 of “Linocuts of the Machine Age: Claude Flight and the Grosvenor School”
(Stephen Coppel; Scholar Press, 1995); pages 44 and 62 of “Sybil Andrews” (Glenbow-Alberta Institute, 1982)
Reference: Coppel SA54; Leaper 63
Sybil Andrews was born in the small town of Bury St. Edmunds in Suffolk, England. She apprenticed, then worked as a welder, during WWI, all the
while taking art classes by correspondence. In 1922, she was able to enroll in the Heatherley School of Fine Art. Then, after accepting the position
of school secretary at the newly formed Grosvenor School of Modern Art (in 1925), Andrews began to attend Claude Flight’s classes in linoleum-cut
printing. Flight, a new instructor at the school, was influenced by Futurism, Cubism and Vorticism, and brought with him a modern approach to art,
as well as innovative printmaking techniques.
Andrews thrived in this medium, producing numerous works in the Hammersmith (London) studio that she shared with like-minded artist Cyrill
Power. During WWII, she once again worked as a welder for the war effort (this time working on warships instead of airplanes). Following the War,
Andrews married and moved to Campbell River, on Vancouver Island. Here, she lived a simple life, teaching art and music. Andrews did not begin
creating linocuts again until 1951. Her new home influenced her work, as she was still driven by the desire to create “art that can show the everyday
life of today”. This everyday scene, of a farmer ploughing a field, his horse team pulling him over the horizon, embodies those elements that define
Sybil Andrew’s work: strong colour, streamlined design, sweeping lines and patterns that come together to create a sense of energy and movement.
In this way, Andrews is able to reconcile the paradox of the timeless with the modern.
A copy of this work can be found in numerous public collections including: Glenbow Museum; National Gallery of Canada; The British Museum;
Burnaby Art Gallery; and Campbell River Museum.
The Glenbow Museum held a retrospective exhibition of Sybil Ancrews work in 1982, and the current exhibition “Sybil Andrews: Art and Life” runs
until January 12, 2020.

$ 7,000 / 9,000

81 | Pal Fried

Hungarian [1893-1976]

BLACK GLOVES
oil on canvas
30 x 24 in. (76.2 x 61 cm) signed lower right;
titled verso

$ 1,500 / 2,000

82 | Frederic Marlett Bell-Smith
Canadian OSA, RCA [1846-1923] LOOKING DOWN PICCADILLY
watercolour on paper
10.25 x 7 in. (26 x 17.8 cm)
signed lower right; titled on the old backing verso

$ 1,500 / 2,000

83 | Belmore Brown
American [1880-1954]

ON THE TRAIL TO MT. ASSINIBOINE (THE HEADWATERS OF BREWSTER CREEK)
oil on board
16 x 20 in. (40.6 x 50.8 cm)
signed lower right; signed & titled verso

Belmore Browne was born in Staten Island, New York to a household of considerable means. He studied at the New York School of Art and the
Academie Julian in Paris. His best-known paintings show scenes of Alaska, the Northwest and, perhaps most notably, the Canadian Rockies.
After a short term serving in World War I, Browne, ever the avid outdoorsman, moved his family to Banff, Alberta. They built a small house on the
main road that runs between the townsite and the Banff Springs Hotel; for the next 25 years this was the primary Browne family residence.
Belmore and his son, George, were constant companions on the many trails of the Canadian Rockies. Eschewing guides, they always handled their
own pack train, and camped in the alpine valleys.
Browne, a contributing member of the American Alpine Club, penned the article, “Paintbrush on the Heights”, for the Club’s 1941 journal, in an
attempt to explain his reverence for, and urge to paint the mountains of Canada. He writes:
Beyond the shadow of Assiniboine or any of its brothers there are vast stretches of little-known mountains that roll eastward to the plains or
westward to the wilds of British Columbia. Here one may find only an occasional peak of qualifying height, but among their seemingly modest
ramparts one will discover spots of unsurpassed ruggedness and beauty. You will lay aside your ice-axe for the axe of the woodsman and hew
a trail through the windfalls of virgin timber. You will find lakes and streams that no fisherman’s eyes have rested on and high mountain valleys
where your horses stand knee-deep in mountain ‘feed’ and snort their disapproval of the moose or elk that disturbs their rest. You will feel the
same mental exaltation in reaching such a spot that you would feel in being the first to gain a difficult summit, and on these painting trips you will
have adventures aplenty, for in packing horses beyond the blazed trail you will lead the life of early pioneers.
For the past twenty summers I have taken my family into the mountains surrounding Banff. On each trip we have tried to reach places we have
not seen before, but vast stretches of untried country still beckon us on.
So grasp your paintbrush firmly, courageous reader, for, while its strange whims may lead you to the belief that you have clutched a witches’
broomstick, it will carry you to visions you will never glimpse otherwise.

$ 3,000 / 5,000

84 | Roland Gissing

87 | George A. Horvath

90 | Jack King

DARK WATER
oil on canvas
18 x 24 in. (45.7 x 61 cm)
signed lower right; titled on a plaque, and
on a label verso
$ 1,500 / 2,000

GOLDEN HARVEST; 1980
acrylic on canvas
24 x 30 in. (61 x 76.2 cm)

MOUNTAIN LANDSCAPE
oil on canvas
18 x 24 in. (45.7 x 61 cm)

Canadian ASA [1895-1967]

Canadian [b. 1933]

American [1920-1988]

signed & dated lower left; titled on the
stretcher verso

signed lower right

$ 1,000 / 1,500

$ 4,000 / 6,000

91 | Orestes Nicholas (Rick) Grandmaison
85 | Hans Herold

88 | Robert F. M. McInnis

DOUKHOBOR SETTLEMENT, SASK.; 1988
acrylic on canvas
48 x 60 in. (121.9 x 152.4 cm)

EDBERG, ALBERTA; 1986
oil on canvas
30 x 36 in. (76.2 x 91.4 cm)

Canadian [1932-1985]

GREYSCAPE, ALBERTA; 1971
oil on masonite
24 x 36 in. (61 x 91.4 cm)

Canadian [b. 1942]

Canadian [1925-2011]

signed & dated lower left; signed & titled verso

$ 1,500 / 2,500

signed & dated lower centre; signed, titled &
$ 1,500 / 2,000 dated verso

signed lower right; titled & dated verso

$ 1,500 / 2,000

92 | Roland Gissing
86 | Duncan Mackinnon Crockford
Canadian [1920-1991]

FARM LAND NR CAROLINE, ALTA.; 1970
oil on canvas
18 x 24 in. (30.5 x 40.6 cm)

signed & dated lower right; titled verso
Provenance: Canadiana Galleries, Calgary AB

$ 1,000 / 1,500

Canadian ASA [1895-1967]

LAKE WINDERMERE
oil on canvas
22 x 30 in. (55.9 x 76.2 cm)

89 | Jack King

American [1920-1988]

RIDER & PACK HORSE IN A MOUNTAIN PASS signed lower right; titled on the gallery label
oil on board
verso
Provenance: Gainsborough Galleries, Calgary
7 x 9 in. (17.8 x 22.9 cm)
signed lower right

$ 2,000 / 3,000

AB

$ 2,000 / 3,000

96 | Ernest Tonk

American [1889-1968]

PACKING IN
oil on masonite
24 x 36 in. (61 x 91.4 cm)

signed lower right; titled on a label verso

$ 1,500 / 2,000

93 | Jack King

American [1920-1988]

CATTLE GRAZING IN A MOUNTAIN MEADOW
oil on canvas
18 x 24 in. (45.7 x 61 cm)

signed lower right
Jack King, born in Phoenix, AZ, worked as a stable-hand during the Depression, during which time he
began to make sketches of horses. He attended college in California before joining the U.S. Navy in
1944 . After World War II, he built a home on a property near Redlands, California, which he later sold
in order to attend the Art Center School of Design in Los Angeles, assisted in his admission through a
GI Bill.
Jack King worked full time for an engineering firm during most of his adult life, painting in his free
time; he devoted himself fully to painting after his retirement in 1974. During the last 14 years of his
life he travelled extensively throughout the Western United States, Alberta and British Columbia.
Following in the tradition of the great American Western artists, Jack King is best known for his
depictions of ranching and Native scenes, with the horse playing a central role in the way of life. He
won several awards in the Western art circuit and
was a regular contributor to the Calgary
Stampede Western Showcase and Auction.

97 | Harold Lloyd Lyon
Canadian [b. 1930]

BIG MOUNTAIN
oil on masonite
30 x 40 in. (76.2 x 101.6 cm)
signed lower left; titled verso

$ 1,500 / 2,000

$ 5,000 / 7,000

94 | Illingworth Holey (Buck) Kerr

Canadian ASA, BCSA, FCA, RCA [1905-1989]

AT WATCHMAN VIEWPOINT, ZION NAT.
PARK, UTAH; 1977
oil on board
12 x 16 in. (30.5 x 40.6 cm)

monogrammed lower right; signed, titled &
dated verso

$ 2000 / 2500

95 | Georgia Jarvis

98 | Richard Audley (Dick) Freeman

WINDING STREAM
acrylic on canvas
24 x 36 in. (61 x 91.4 cm)

HORSE TALK; 1975
oil on masonite
22 x 30 in. (55.9 x 76.2 cm)

Canadian [1944-1990]

Canadian [1932-1991]

signed lower right; signed & titled verso

$ 2,000 / 3,000

signed lower right; titled & dated verso

$ 1,200 / 1,600
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104 | William (Bill) Townsend
oil
$ 300 / 500

108 | Antoine Bittar
oil
$ 800 / 1,200

113 | Janet Mitchell
watercolour
$ 600 / 900

100 | Walter Joseph Phillips
colour woodcut $ 1,000 / 1,500
114 | Irene E. McCaugherty
mixed media
$ 700 / 900
109 | Rod Charlesworth
oil
$ 700 / 900
105 | Roland Gissing
oil
$ 800 / 1,200

101 | Robert Genn
oil
$ 900 / 1,200
115 | Janet Mitchell
watercolour
$ 600 / 800
110 | O. N. (Rick) Grandmaison
oil
$ 600 / 900

102 | Walter Joseph Phillips
colour woodcut $ 750 / 1,000

103 | William (Bill) Duma
acrylic
$ 600 / 800

106 | Deborah L. Sinclair
gouache
$ 400 / 600

107 | Walter Joseph Phillips
colour woodcut $ 1,000 / 1,500

116 | David Pugh
oil
$ 800 / 1,200
111 | Neil Patterson
oil
$ 400 / 500

112 | Lissi Legge
oil

$ 350 / 450

117 | Merv Brandel
oil
$ 1,200 / 1,800

FALL 2019 ONLINE SESSION - Bidding closes Monday, December 2 @ 7 p.m. MT
(staggered soft close)
Complete artwork details available online HODGINSAUCTION.COM

118 | Roland Gissing
oil
$ 800 / 1,200

127 | George A. Horvath
oil
$ 400 / 600

123 | Don Begg
bronze

132 | Harry O’Hanlon
bronze
$ 750 / 1,000
$ 600 / 800

119 | Margaret Shelton
watercolour
$ 600 / 900

128 | Matt Lindstrom
oil
$ 250 / 350
133 | Karl E. Wood
oil
$ 600 / 800

124 | John Davenall Turner
oil
$ 400 / 500
120 | Karl E. Wood
oil
$ 700 / 900

121 | Allen Sapp
acrylic
$ 900 / 1,200

122 | Allen Sapp
acrylic
$ 900 / 1,200

129 | Mannie Gonsalves
oil
$ 400 / 500

125 | O. N. (Rick) Grandmaison
oil
$ 500 / 700

126 | Roland Gissing
oil
$ 800 / 1,200

134 | O. N. (Rick) Grandmaison
oil
$ 500 / 700

130 | Richard Audley Freeman
acrylic
$ 400 / 600

135 | George A. Horvath
oil
$ 900 / 1,200

131 | Theodor Marie Schintz
oil
$ 600 / 900

136 | Hans Herold
oil
$ 300 / 500

FALL 2019 ONLINE SESSION - Bidding closes Monday, December 2 @ 7 p.m. MT
(staggered soft close)
Complete artwork details available online HODGINSAUCTION.COM

137 | Duncan Crockford
oil
$ 750 / 1,000

138 | George A. Horvath
oil
$ 300 / 500

142 | Karl E. Wood
oil
$ 200 / 400

147 | Janet Mitchell
watercolour
$ 700 / 1,000

152 | Roland Gissing
watercolour
$ 200 / 400

153 | Alfred Crocker Leighton
pastel
$ 400 / 500

143 | O. N. (Rick) Grandmaison
oil
$ 600 / 900
148 | Holly Middleton
watercolour
$ 300 / 500

139 | Roland Gissing
oil
$ 800 / 1,200

154 | Alfred Crocker Leighton
pastel
$ 400 / 500

144 | Matt Lindstrom
oil
$ 250 / 350
149 | Roland Gissing
pastel
$ 600 / 900

140 | Karl E. Wood
oil
$ 600 / 900

141 | Roland Gissing
oil
$ 1,000 / 1,500

145 | Richard Audley Freeman
acrylic
$ 400 / 600

146 | Janet Mitchell
watercolour
$ 700 / 1,000

150 | Margaret Shelton
watercolour
$ 600 / 900

151 | Janet Mitchell
watercolour
$ 300 / 500

155 | Robert Newton Hurley
watercolour
$ 400 / 600

156 | Margaret Shelton
watercolour
$ 600 / 900

FALL 2019 ONLINE SESSION - Bidding closes Monday, December 2 @ 7 p.m. MT
(staggered soft close)
Complete artwork details available online HODGINSAUCTION.COM

157 | Ernest Luthi (2)
watercolour
$ 300 / 500
166 | Norman Brown
oil
$ 250 / 350

171 | Lawrence Nickle
acrylic
$ 600 / 900

161 | J. Adrian D. Dingle
acrylic
$ 600 / 800
167 | Horace Champagne
pastel
$ 600 / 900

158 | Robert Newton Hurley
watercolour $ 400 / 600

172 | John Eric Riordon
oil
$ 800 / 1,200

162 | Ronald York Wilson
oil
$ 500 / 700

168 | Horace Champagne
pastel
$ 900 / 1,200

159 | William Arthur Winter
oil
$ 600 / 900

173 | George Thomson
oil
$ 300 / 500
163 | Gladys Montgomery
oil
$ 400 / 500
169 | Alfred Crocker Leighton
watercolour
$ 1,000 / 1,500

174 | Joachim Gauthier
oil
$ 750 / 1,000

164 | Richard S. McDiarmid
acrylic
$ 1,500 / 2,000

160 | J. Adrian D. Dingle
acrylic
$ 600 / 800

165 | Arto Yuzbasiyan
watercolour
$ 400 / 600

170 | Marmaduke Matthews
watercolour
$ 600 / 800

175 | Berthe Des Clayes
oil
$ 800 / 1,200

FALL 2019 ONLINE SESSION - Bidding closes Monday, December 2 @ 7 p.m. MT
(staggered soft close)
Complete artwork details available online HODGINSAUCTION.COM

184 | Karl Blossfeldt
photogravure (2) $ 400 / 600
176 | Norman Brown
oil
$ 250 / 350

189 | Margaret Shelton
linocut
$ 400 / 500

180 | J. E. H. MacDonald
lithograph
$ 400 / 600

185 | Joichi Hoshi
colour woodcut
$ 400 / 600
177 | Thomas Keith Roberts
oil
$ 500 / 700

181 | Frederick Varley
lithograph
$ 400 / 600

186 | Alfred Joseph Casson
colour linocut
$ 400 / 600

178 | Armand Tatossian
oil
$ 800 / 1,200

190 | Margaret Shelton
linocut
$ 400 / 500

182 | Leonard Hutchinson
wood engraving
$ 400 / 600

191 | Margaret Shelton
linocut
$ 400 / 500

192 | Margaret Shelton
linocut
$ 400 / 500
187 | Alfred Joseph Casson
colour linocut
$ 400 / 600

179 | Norman Brown
oil
$ 250 / 350

183 | Arthur Lismer
lithograph
$ 400 / 600

188 | Illingworth Kerr
colour linocut (10) $750 / 1,000

193 | Walter Joseph Phillips
colour woodcut $ 800 / 1,200

FALL 2019 ONLINE SESSION - Bidding closes Monday, December 2 @ 7 p.m. MT
(staggered soft close)
Complete artwork details available online HODGINSAUCTION.COM

194 | Margaret Shelton
colour linocut
$ 400 / 600

206 | Harry Kiyooka
colour serigraph
$ 500 / 700
199 | John Howard Gould
pencil & conte
$ 500 / 800

195 | Margaret Shelton
colour linocut
$ 400 / 600

196 | Margaret Shelton
colour linocut
$ 400 / 600

202 | Edward Michell
mixed media
$ 1,000 / 1,500

203 | Daniel Solomon
acrylic
$ 750 / 1,000

207 | Donald Alvin Jarvis
acrylic
$ 1,000 / 1,500

200 | Attila Richard Lukacs
mixed media $ 2,000 / 3,000

204 | Victor Pasmore
colour serigraph $ 800 / 1,200
197 | Annora Brown
gouache
$ 600 / 800

198 | Annora Brown
gouache
$ 600 / 800

201 | Attila Richard Lukacs
mixed media $ 2,000 / 3,000

205 | Katie Ohe
colour serigraph

$ 300 / 500

208 | Bill McCarroll
mixed media $ 1,000 / 1,500

FALL 2019 ONLINE SESSION - Bidding closes Monday, December 2 @ 7 p.m. MT
(staggered soft close)
Complete artwork details available online HODGINSAUCTION.COM

216 | Remi Clark
oil
$ 1,200 / 1,600
221 | Ken Gillespie
oil
$ 900 / 1,200
209 | Richard (Rick) Gorenko
mixed media
$ 400 / 500
212 | Geoffrey Hunter
acrylic
$ 1,500 / 2,000
217 | Claude Simard
oil
$ 600 / 900

222 | Jean-Guy Desrosiers
oil
$ 400 / 500

223 | Jean-Guy Desrosiers
oil
$ 400 / 500
213 | Jean-Guy Desrosiers
oil
$ 1,000 / 1,500
218 | Dora Helen Mackie
watercolour
$ 400 / 600

210 | Richard (Rick) Gorenko
mixed media
$ 400 / 500

224 | Joe Fafard
serigraph

214 | Brian Simons
acrylic
$ 750 / 1,000

211 | Geoffrey Hunter
acrylic
$ 1,500 / 2,000

215 | Jean-Guy Desrosiers
oil
$ 1,000 / 1,500

$ 600 / 900

219 | Randolph T. Parker
acrylic
$ 800 / 1,200

220 | Neil Patterson
oil
$ 1,000 / 1,500

225 | Deanna Bartholow
wood carving $ 1,500 / 2,500

FALL 2019 ONLINE SESSION - Bidding closes Monday, December 2 @ 7 p.m. MT
(staggered soft close)
Complete artwork details available online HODGINSAUCTION.COM

238 | Rick Taylor
bronze
$ 1,200 / 1,800
233 | John Snow
colour lithograph

226 | Deanna Bartholow
wood carving $ 1,500 / 2,500

229 | Ted Harrison
colour serigraph
$ 600 / 800

$ 300 / 400

234 | William Kurelek
lithograph
$ 1,000 / 1,500

239 | Jay Contway
bronze
$ 600 / 800

230 | Ted Harrison
colour serigraph
$ 400 / 600

235 | Ken Lonechild
acrylic
$ 700 / 900
227 | Tom Lamont
soapstone
$ 1,000 / 2,000

231 | Anne Meredith Barry
colour woodcut
$ 400 / 600

228 | Carole Danyluk
bronze
$ 800 / 1,200

232 | John Snow
colour lithograph

$ 300 / 400

236 | Michael Lonechild
acrylic
$ 700 / 900

240 | Jay Contway
bronze
$ 600 / 800

237 | Michael Lonechild
acrylic
$ 700 / 900

241 | Allen Sapp
acrylic
$ 2,000 / 2,500

FALL 2019 ONLINE SESSION - Bidding closes Monday, December 2 @ 7 p.m. MT
(staggered soft close)
Complete artwork details available online HODGINSAUCTION.COM

247 | Chris MacClure
acrylic
$ 350 / 450

252 | Paul Rand
oil
$ 800 / 1,200

256 | Luther Pokrant
oil
$ 1,000 / 1,500

242 | Adam Sherriff Scott
oil
$ 750 / 1,000

248 | Dominik J. Modlinski
watercolour
$ 300 / 400
243 | Sheryl Lamar Bodily
oil
$ 200 / 400

253 | Tom Roberts
oil
$ 600 / 900

257 | K. Neil Swanson
acrylic
$ 800 / 1,000

244 | Tinyan (Tin Yan Chan)
oil
$ 750 / 1,000

249 | Dominik J. Modlinski
watercolour
$ 300 / 400

254 | Ron Hedrick
oil
$ 1,200 / 1,800
250 | Deborah L. Sinclair
245 | Neil Patterson
oil
$ 600 / 800
oil
$ 1,200 / 1,800

246 | Rick Berg
oil
$ 1,000 / 1,500

251 | Toni Onley
watercolour
$ 800 / 1,200

255 | Karen R. Hersey
oil
$ 500 / 700

258 | Barbara Engel
oil
$ 700 / 900

259 | Hans Herold
acrylic
$ 900 / 1,200
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263 | Chris MacClure
acrylic
$ 700 / 900
266 | N. N. de Grandmaison
oil
$ 300 / 500

260 | Sharon Thirkettle
oil
$ 400 / 500

268 | Dominik J. Modlinski
oil
$ 300 / 500

264 | Marilyn Hurst
acrylic
$ 300 / 500
261 | Lorna Dockstader
watercolour
$ 300 / 500

267 | Enkhbold Dambadarjaa
oil
$ 300 / 400

262 | Enkhbold Dambadarjaa
oil
$ 300 / 400

265 | Lissi Legge
oil

$ 350 / 450

Next Auction
February 2020
Contact Us for Details on Consigning

269 | Dominik J. Modlinski
oil
$ 300 / 500
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GUIDE TO ABSENTEE / PHONE BIDDING

Absentee Bids: If you are unable to attend the auction in person, and wish to place bids, you may instruct
Hodgins Art Auctions to bid on your behalf. Our bid administrator will then try to purchase the lot(s) of your
choice for the lowest price possible, and never for more than the top amount you indicate. Hodgins will only
open bidding with an absentee bid when there are multiple bids for the same lot or, if necessary, at the
minimum bid. Please note, Hodgins oﬀers this complimentary service to clients who are unable to attend the
sale or bid electronically, and although we make every eﬀ ort at accuracy, Hodgins will not be responsible for
omissions in the execution of bids.
Bids accepted until Noon (local time - MT) day of sale. Bids received after this time are not guaranteed to be
implemented.
Placing Absentee Bids: To place bids, please use the “Absentee Bid Form” that follows this guide. Be sure to
accurately record lot numbers, descriptions and your “Maximum Bid”, the amount up to which you would bid
if you were attending the auction in person. “Buy” or “Unlimited” bids will not be accepted. Bids that do not
adhere to the published schedule will be bumped down to the nearest increment.
PLEASE ADHERE TO THE SCHEDULE OF INCREMENTS PROVIDED BELOW.
Please place your bids as early as possible. In the event of identical absentee bids, the earliest received will
take precedence. Please note that there may be circumstances where another bid is accepted by the
auctioneer at your “Maximum Bid” due to the incremental nature of the bidding and given that bidding can be
active and come through multiple channels.
Telephone Bids: Telephone bids must be pre-arranged and are limited by physical resources. To register for a
telephone bid please ﬁ ll out the “Absentee Bid Form” indicating PHONE in the “Maximum Bid” column. You
may wish to consider leaving a back-up absentee bid amount in the event that there is trouble reaching you by
phone. Please make sure to provide the phone number that you can best be reached at on the evening of the
auction.
Buyer’s Premium: The “Maximum Bid” you indicate on your “Absentee Bid Form” refers to the hammer price,
exclusive of buyer’s premium and G.S.T.
Successful Bids: Successful bidders will be notiﬁed by email and invoiced following the sale.
Selling Prices: Selling prices will be posted to our website the day following the auction. Please consult our
website prior to phoning our oﬃces for results.

BIDDING INCREMENTS
Bidding typically starts below the low estimate and advances in the following bid increments:
up to $ 200			
$ 200 - $ 300			
$ 300 - $ 500			
$ 500 - $ 1,000		
$ 1,000 - $ 2,000		
$ 2,000 - $ 5,000		

$ 10
$ 20
$ 25
$ 50
$ 100
$ 250

$ 5,000 - $ 10,000		
$ 10,000 - $ 20,000		
$ 20,000 - $ 50,000		
$ 50,000 - $ 100,000		
$ 100,000 +			

$ 500
$ 1,000
$ 2,500
$ 5,000
$ 10,000

ABSENTEE / PHONE BID FORM

IMPORTANT: Absentee / Phone bids accepted until Noon M.T. day of sale.
AUCTION DATE:

I wish to place the following bid(s). These bids will be executed by Hodgins Auction Services Ltd. up to, but not
exceeding, the “Maximum Bid(s)” indicated below. Each bid is PER LOT, as indicated, and all bids are subject to
the “Terms and Conditions of Sale” as printed in the catalogue of the sale and posted online.
A BUYER’S PREMIUM will be added to the hammer price as part of the total purchase price. GST of 5% will be
charged on the hammer price and buyer’s premium on all lots.
Lot #		

Description (Artist’s Name / Title)						

Maximum Bid

Name											Today’s Date
Mailing Address									Daytime Tel. #
											Cell #
Email Address										Home #
VISA of Mastercard Account #							

Expiry Date & 3 Digit CSC

I have read and accept the Terms and Conditons of Sale, and I am bidding in accordance with them
Signature
Please charge any successful purchase above to my credit card and send me the receipt.
Hodgins Art Auctions Ltd.
4115-7005 Fairmount Drive SE Calgary AB T2H 0J1
Tel: 403-252-4362 Fax: 403-259-3682 Email: art@hodginsauction.com Website: www.hodginsauction.com

